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ISSCE

Did Derzk . Hatten, Postmaster of Clinten, Maryland viclate the Joint stalement of Violence and Behavior
in the Warkplace, Pastal Service Cades af Conduce, and the USES Srandards af Canduct an February 1T 1998 1

so, what is the appropnate remedy?

HISTORY OF TEE FROCEEDINGS

The parties failed to reach agresment on this matter, and it was submitied to arbitration for resolution. Pur-
suant 16 the contractual procedures of the parties, the undessigned was appointed as Arbitrator to hear and decide the
mafter ih dispute.

Al the commencement of the hearing, it was stiputated by the panties that this mader was propecly before
the Arbitratar for decision and that all steps of the arbitrauon procadure had bean followed and that the Arbitacor
had the authority 1o render the decision in this maner, After the hearing, it wag agreed that the parties would submnut
Post-Heaning briefs to the Arbitraior by placing such briefs in the mails not [yter than March 12, 2601, The Post-
Hearing brief filed by the United States Postal Senvice (hereinzfier referred 1o as "Employer™) was raceived by [he
Arbitrator on March 1, 2001. The Past-Hearing bnief filed by the National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-
CIO (hereinaiter referred to as “Union') was raceived by the Arbitrator on March 15, 2001.

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Alton R. Bransao (hereinafter sometimes referred 0 ag “Grievant™) is a Full Time Leter Carmier at the
Clinton, Maryland Post Office. On February 27, 1998, the Grievant contacted the Postal [nspectian Service and re-
pored an alleged aszaunlt on hig person by Postmasier, Dermick F. Hanen,

Later on February 27, 1998, the Grievant sought medical astention and the trzating physician at the Physi-
cians Minor Injury and Ilness Center diagnosed the Grievant with “mild bruising of night forsarm, consistent with
being 4 hours old” and prescribed “ice + rest" (I/nion Exhibit No. 4). On that date the Grievani filed 2 CA-]1 - Fed-
eral Employee’s Motice of Tranmalic Injury and Claim fer Continuation of Pay/Compengalion for assaull and injury
to kit right arm which lead 1o physical and emaotianal distress. The document was signed by supervisor Renee Wiut-
son (Union Exhibil No. 14), '

On Saturday February 28, 1958, the Grievam filed charges of Assaull and Harassment against Pestmasier
Hatten in the District Court of Maryland for Prince George's County. In the month of Apn) 1928, Postmaster Hat-
ten was reassigmed o the Machaniesville, Maryland Post Office. The Grievant was moved 9y then Mapager Foxt
Qffice Operations (MPOO) Mary Ann Bocker after being contacied by NALC representative Robert E. Harnest
about the incident. A lepter from NALC National Business Agent “Drick”™ Gentry reflects that an agreement was £n-
tered into between then NBA Tony Martinez and )im Cochrane, thest Capital Dismet Manager, thal Postrmaster
Hatten would not be returmed to the Clinkon, Maryland Past Office until all proceedings resulting from wnleraction
betwezn Altgn Branson and Postmaster Hatten, including a court procesding, a mediation process, and 2 gnev-
ance/arbitration case, had been completad (Unian Exhibit No. 15},

On March 4, 1998, the Orievant was trcated for stress at Family and Child Canters by Craig Washingion,
LCSWC (Union Exhibit No. 5). On March [0, {998, the Grievant was again rezted for aress by Craig Washingion
at the Family and Child Centers. Om April 28, 1994, the Grievant was given a psychianc ¢vajuation at Family and
Child Centers by Mohammed Javaid, M.D. (Union Exhibit N9. 13}
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In a letter frotn the 1)5 Gepartment of Labor dated Apnl 30, 1998, the Grievant's claim for compensation
based on the February 27, 1958 illness/injury was accepled.

Postmaster Hatten was retumed 1o Clinton Post Office after writing a letter to acting MPCO Lawrence
Hoeck., The lettar apprised Hoeck that Harnten had been acquitied of the charges and that he wanted to retwn to kis
job as Postmaster of Clinton. When Hatten remmed to Clinton in day 2000, the Grigvant filed an OWCP claim for
stress and has not worked at the post office since that time.

An investigation was condocted on February 17, 1998, and an Investigadve Memorapdum prepared by
Postal inspecier Stephen J. Elia dated May 3, 1998, was presénted te the Manager of Fost Office Operations, Mary
Anne Booker.

A grievance was filed and the grievance form reflacts that a Step 1 meeting was held on. May 14, 1998 and
that a Step 1 derision was rendered by Supervisar Wayne Finckney on May 20, 1998 Pursuant to Article 15 of the
Narional Agreement, the grievance was appealed to Step 2 of the gricvance procedure alieging 3 violation of, but not
Limited to, Articles 2,3, 5, 14 and 15, and stating in refevant pan as fellows (Joint Exhibit No. 2}

LI

FACTS. WHAT HAFPPENED: - The facis of this case ore best presented in the Posral Inspector Sie-

phen J. Ella's Investigative Memorandum (hereafter Tthe IMG) datad May 5, 1998, The Issus in

this grievance (s whether Postmoster Derek F. Haiten viofated the terms af the {994-1998 Callec-

tive Bargaining Agreement thereafter "the TBA ™) when on February 27, 1998, Fostmoster Haiten

was afieged to have assoviled the grievany, shop steward and locel NALC President Alten Bron-
. Yon. ffso, whar shail the remedy be?

UNICN CONTENTIONS; - RE{SONS FOR GRIEVANCE - The {nion is distressed by the fuct
that the Step [ was perfurnciory and in violation af Article 15, section 3.A. The Step [ represenia-
tive lacked any auwihority o seitle this grievance. Afthough the Lnion siotes that the Step J deci-
sign was rendered on 5/20/98, the Step T representaiive for the Postal Service did not give any de-
tision. When colled on the phone afler the 5 dave kad expired. Weyne Pinciney claimed o have
quthority but sraied that ke had ro dermy the grievance for lack of information.  Given the jaet thar
the Union Step [ representative gave Pinckney the Snow Arbitration and the M the Union insisted
that Pinckney make a decision. This Union representaiive warted for some subzequeni decision
but never received it. Thus, the grievant and the Union were deprived of having its grievance set-
Hed af the lowest possibie step and had to make this appeal rot kaving any benefil of manage-
ments rebutials, contenlions, or positions.

The Union contends tha! the behaviar and conduct of Postmasier Hattert on the dote In question,
2/37/98, was in absolute contradiclion to the CHA, EIM provisions regarding Postal Service
Codes of Canduct, USPS Standards of Canduet, and a viclation of the pariies written agreement
entitted, the JOINT STATEMENY ON VIOLENCE AND BEHAVIOR IN THE WOREPLACE,

Cither violations include, but are nat imited lo; Articles 2; 3; 5 14; 15; and 19, of the CBA. In
general, no management official iz within its rights to assault or otherwise engage in cbnoxious or
affensive behavior against any postal emplopee, or creare an atmosphare of disrespect loward ony
postal employee, as was perpetrated against the grievant on 2/27/98 by Postmasier Haiten.

The Unijon further disputes the inaction of higher management in accordance with ifs own ZERQ
T'OLERANCE POLICY. The author of this Siep 2, Bob Harnest, contacted Ares Manager, Mory
Ann Bogker shortly afler being assigned to this case by National Business Agent, A.P. Murlinez,
Jr. During the telephone comversation, Mr. Harnest inquired as fo why Posimasier Hanen had
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nod been placed im the 18.7 suspension pending the resuits of the IM. This fnguiry was made be-
cauie Mr. Harnest befieved Ms. Booker's inaction was inconsisient with the ZERQ TOLERANCE
POLICY. Hamest csked Ms Booker to recall the evenits where she had imposed the ZERQ TOL-
ERANCE POLICY on a Blad¢nsbury lefter carvier. much 1o the chagrin of the Union, At that
rime, My, Booker, the Blodensburg MD Postmaster, hod explained that she had to call in the
Fostal Inspection Service becouse of the JOINT STATEMENT and the Fastal Service stance on
rero toleronce, and the leiter carvier Imolved in the altercation would have io be ploced on im-

mediate 187 suspension due to standard operating procedures  The {etter carrier was sibse-
quently issued notice of removai.

Harnest furiher explairied that if the tables had been turmed, and the grievont was alleged fo have
assoulted Postmaster Haitten, this Is what would have happered. Alton Branson, the grievant,
would have been plared on immediate 18.7 suspension pending the resuits of the (AL Then, by
virive af Postmaster's stalement gione, even if the grievent’s account prociaimed him innocent and
there existed Ao eye wimesses o elther contradict ar corroborgie the Postmaster's account. the
grievanr would have bean labeled o liar and summarily fired Harnest also asserted that Mr,
Booker's inaction sends the message that the aferementioned policies are not applicable to amy
management official, but only to ail craft empioyeers in the Capital District. Harnest further stoted
thar President Vincent Sombrotto has continually shown members of Congress the grosy disparity
of enforcement of monagement’s own policies when i is proven that maonagement engaged in
misconduct that would rertainly get a letter corrier fired Harnest only withed Ms. Booker 1o
equitably enforce its awn policies.

The response was appalling. Ms. Booker stated that Posimasier Hatten had been ret-up, fust He
Branson did to the former Fostmaster, Mr. Radley. Harnest asked Ms Booker if she hod already
derermined that her Posimaster was guililess before the resulls of the iM? She responded by reit-
eraling thar the grievani had set-up thePostmaster. Harnest stated that her predetermination af
inrocence of her pet Posoraster was totally lrverponsible to the safety and health of all the work-
ers at Clinton and her theory of grievant trickery war without any merlt or substance. Harnest
last inguired as Io whether AMs. Booker would place the Postmaster on suspension pending her re-
view of the 1M, or ar the very least, whether she would reassign the Postmaster, for the safety sake
of Clintor employees? She responded in the negative. The conversation then ended withaut re-

sajve.

The purpose of mentioning this comversation I3 that Ms. Booker is the Pastmaster’s boss. She had
the autharity (o aef. When the gforementioned Bladensburg fefter carrier was suspended, it was
Afx, Booker wha ordered that action. Then becouss phe was Posimarter at the fime, the revigpwed
and conclirved in the Bladensburg laiter carrier's removal. Baoker conrended thar it was unafe
Jor the rest of the employees i Blodensburg 1o oifow the violent letter carvier io come back infe
the workplace. Therefore, Ms. Boaker's grossly disparoie enforcement based on no fucts, placed
the employees in Clinton in ongoing danger. The effect is that Ms, Booker condones the Fost-
masier's behoviars. In any event, by her inoction, My, Booker has placed alf Clinton employees in
Jeopardy of their safety and heolth

Turning to the evernts of 2/27/98, the Union contends that (ke Posimaster made @ inhterent threat
earlier that morming when be stated that he pumped iron so thar in case somebody bothers him
they can get a beat down (IM, noe. 4, 2nd page). Had the grievant made such a staiemeni, he
would heve been placed on 16.7 suspension based on managemeni's ZERQ TOLERANCE POL-
ICY. The Union believes the Posimaster had convinced himseif that he was an unteuvchobie and
would not be held accoumtable for ary aggressive behavior against the grievant. The Paostrmaster
then carried this arrogant posture and animosity toward the grievanat ia the sireel lo dog the
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grievanl. Then he behaved in a fashion thail would get any letter carrier fired  The Postmaster
physically assaulfed the grievant.

The S shauld act to convince amy reviewing official that the grievant's account of what happened
is the fruth. The conclusion would he that the grievanl was assaulled by the Posimaster. Suppose
it was e grievan! that was allaged to have assaulled the Postmaster? Certainly, based on the IMf
the evidence wawld be sufficient eaize or grounds for the Bronson's remaoval. Regretiably. that ix
not the case here. The Pastmaster has aat lost one minute of pay. fle was reassigned to some
post office and apparently remains absoluiely unscathed This fact is simply outrageous.

In many arbitration cases of 18.7 suspension and removal againgt leffer carriers, the Postal Serv-
ice hax braught Postal fnspection IM's inte evidence, such as performed in this case. Maorage-
ment whifizes these IM fact findinps in order 10 establish just coure. Management olse utifizes its
awr Zere Toleranoz Nodicy cna e JOINT STATEMENT in these arbiiralion cases against let-
ter carriers being removed Likewise, the Union beffeves it has a right lo zeek consistent and eg-
uitable enforcement against violent behavior, 16 much so, that the Union presented that in a na-
tional level case presided in by Arbitrator Snow.

In the Spow case regarding the JOINT STATEMENT, Arkitrator Snow concluded that the Unian
had a right to enforce the parties' JAINT STATEMENT VIA Article |5 of the CBA. Arbitrator
Snow further awarded that the Unlan hod aright to ask far the, in this case, Postmaster's removal.
Snow further stated that the Union could fashion a remedy thai would order the Fostmaster that
he may never again be allowed o supervise postal employees.

It conclusion, the Fostmastar's uarestrained and condored behavior If lantamount af a viglation

ta the JOINT STATEMENT. The Postmaster's gross misconduct against the grievant on 2/27/98,

and prior to, created an unsafe and unkealthy and hostife workpiace environment in violorion of
the aforementioned arlicles and ELM provisions of the CBA. The Postmaster's misconduct caused
the grievant physical and psychological harm ia which no postol emplayes is reguired ro endure.

The Postmaster engaged in perjury when he proffered folse restimany fa Postal Inspector Elia,

The Union believer the remeadies set forth below are reosonable and compensalory rather than
puniiive,

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUESTED - The Union requests the following:

Thar kigher-managemens remove the Postmaster from the Postal Service, or. remove him from any
management pogition thal encompasses any supervision of posiol emplopees. and this removal re-
main in &ffect uniid such time ox Derck Hatied lecves poatal erploy, regardiest af the reason;

that minagement cease and desist from disparate and unequal enforcement of the JOINT
STATEMENT;

that management offer lepal representation ro the grievant in o third party law suit
against Derek Hatten for injuries sustained whan AMr. Haiten exceeded his autharity and
exceeded his scope af employment by his assaull on the grievant on M27/98;

thai the grievant be issued a written letler of apology from the Capital Disérict AManager
admanishing Fostmaster floiten’s gross misconduct and that 1hiz apofogy letter become
port of the grisvant's and the Fostmaster flarten’s OFF, and further, that a copy af the
opology letter be placed on all NALC bulletin boards within the jurisdiction of the Capi-
tal Distrier;
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and last, the Union be compensaled for all costs assaciated with this grievance, should it
reach arbitration.

Cathy ]. Toamer, Officer-In-Charge, sent an undated deciston lerier to Robert Harnest, which states in rele-
vant part as follows:

The wnion comlends that manggement continually violate the Jaint Statement on Vialence and Be-
havior in the Wark Place. There is no evidence thal this gnievant has experienced any violatians
of the Joint Statement by Management and Union in the workpiace.

On the date of incident (February 27, I998),. the pnion references the IM as proof of vislation by
Fosimaster Hatten conduct in this case. The Investigative Memorandum gives swortt stafement
Jrom all parties involved including Postmaster Hatten by inspector Slephen J Ella. It does not
accuse Postmaster Hatten of vialating the Joint Stafement of Violence and Behavior in the Work-
place.

The collective actions requested by the Union is consider unreasonable. It was the contention of
management la try o resolve at the lowest step possible. The corrective aclians requested by the
usion was non-regotichle.

Therafore this grievance i5 denied.

LI N

Robent E. Hamest, Local Business Agent, sent an undaled letter of correctionsfadditions to Cathy J.
Togmer, QIC, Siecp 2 designes.

On August 10, 1993, the grievance was appealed to Step 3 of the grievance procedure and the reasons
given for the appeal are as follows (Joint Exhibit No. 2):

L

In addition to 1he focts, conlentions, and reasons for this grievance stated in the Step 2 Appeai, on
/27798 the Postmaster verbolly threatened the grievant and then physicaily arsaufted him  To
daie, the Postmaster Aar been reaxsigned TRis is inconsistent with Stotzment on viclznce and Ba-
haviar in the Workplace, as wefl a5 The Posta! Service Policy on Zers Tolerance. Posial Inspec-
tor Elia, the author of the IM has refused fo disclose notes token in interviews, contrary to the Na-
tional Labar Relations Act, and Article 17 and 3] of the National Agreement.

XY

On September 2, 1998, Thomas J. Scola in a letter to Mr. Tony Martinez, National Business Agent. NALC,
stated in relevant part as follows (Joint Exhibit No, 2);

Recently, the above referenced grievance was discussed at Step 3 af our confractual grievance
procedure. The marmers presenied by the union concerning this grievance, as well as the gpplica-
ble contractual provisions, have been reviewed and given careful consideration.

The grievance alicpes that Manogement violated the National Agreement when Management
Joiled to take proper action against a Pestmasier in vialation of the "Zero Tolerance Policy®. It is
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Management's position that there (¥ ro evidence that the action faken was not proper. The provi-
stons of Article 16,7 are inapplicable as a Postmaster is not a member of the bargaining unit, de-
cardingly, the grievance 15 denled

In the opinion af the Postal Service, thizr grievance doer not involve amy inferpretive lisue(s) per-
raining ro the Nationgl Agreement or any supplement thereto which may be of general application.
Therefore, this cose may be appealsd directly to regional arbitration in accordance with the pre-
visions af Article 18 of thdp Nationaf Agreement.

Cm November 20, 1998, the pnicvance was appealed to arbitration.

Previsions o the Noiional A greement effeclive August 19, 1995, 1o remain in full force and 2ffec1 to and
including 12 nudnight November 20, 1998, (hereinafier referved (o as “Nalonal Agreement™) {Joint Exhibit No. i)
considersd pertinent (o this dispute by the parties are as follows:

ARTICLE 2
NON-DISCRIMINATION AND CTVIL RIGHTS

Secrion | Siamermere of Principle

The Emplaver and the Uniora agrae that there shall be no diterimination by the Employer or the Unions
dgding employers because of mee, color, crved, religion, nationa! origin, rex, age, or marilal siofus.

In addition, consistent with the other provisions of thit Agreemant, there thall b no anlawfil dircrimination
agoainst andicapped employees, as provided by the Rehatilitation Aet

ARTICLE 1
MANAGEMENT RIGHTY

The Empicyer shall have the exclusive right, subjeet to the provisions of this dgresment and consixient with
applicable laws and regulations:

A Todirert employens of the Emplover in the performance of official duties;

B. To hire, promote, transfer, oniign, and reioin employees in positions within the Postal Service and
to surpend. demote. dischargs, or take other discipiinary actions against such employess; -

C.  Tomaintain the ¢fficiency of the operations entrusted to ity

D.  To determine the methods, meana, and personnal by which such operarions cre to be conducted:

ARTICLE §
FPROHIBITION OF UNTLIATERAL ACTION

The Empiayer will not take ony actions affecting wages, hours and othar tevms ond condidons of emplayment
ad defined in Section 8(d) of the National Labor Relations Act which viclate the lerms of thiz Agreement or
are atharwise incorsistent wath it obligotions undey law.,
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ARTICLE 14
SAFETY AND HEALTH

Section . Responsibiflifiex

It is the rezponsibility of management ko provide safe working conditions in alf present and future intialia.
tions and to duvelap a sqfe working force. The Union will cooperate with and axsiom menagemeni 1o Iive up
i thiz respongbility ... .

L

ARTICLE 15
GRIEVANCE-ARBITRATION PROCEDURE

Section ! Definidion

A pricvonce it defined ar a disputs, differance, disagrrement ar complaint betwedn the partiet reigted o
wages, howrs, and conditions of wmployment. A grievance shall mclade, bur is not limited to, the complaint
of an émployee or of the Uniont which invelves the interpretation, applieation of, or complignee with the pro-
vinons af thix Agreement or ary local AMemorandum of Understonding not in conflics with this Agreement.

LI

Section ). Crrievarce Procediure—Gengral

A The parties expect that good faith obrervance, Oy their respactive represinialives. gf the principles
and procedures set forth abave will reexli in settiement ar withdrawal of rabsiontiolly oli grievances initiated
hereunder ot the lowest possible step and recognize their obligation & ackieve thot and

ARTICLE I8
DISCIFLINE PROCEDURE

Secrion 1 FPrinciples

Jn the admindstration of this Avticle, a basic principle shall be that discipline should be correcrive in naturs,
rather than punifive. Na empioyes may be disciphined or discharged sxcept for just couse such ay, but not
limited to, intubardinanion, priferage, intaxication fdrugs or alechel), incompetence, failurs i perform wark
as regueried, violation of the ferms of thix Agreement, or filure to obrerve xafery riler ond regulations. Any
such discipiing or discharge sheli be subject lo the gricvance-arbitralion procedure provided for in thiz
Agreement, which conld result in reinstatement and reatitution, including beck pay.

i u

Section ¥ Ewmerpency Procedure

An empioyer may be immediately placed on an off-duty stotux fwithout pay} by the Empicyer, but remain on
the PALS where the allegation involvet inioxication (wre of drups or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to cbrerve
safety rules ond regulations, or in cases where retaining the smplovee on duty may result in damage so U, 5.
Postal Service praperty, loge of mail or funds, or whery the emplayet may be infurion 1o salf or others. The
employee shall remain on the rolls (hor-pay status) undl disposivon of the cose hox been had. Jf it 15 pro-
Posed v yuspend such an employes for more thon thirty (30) dona or discharge the employee, the emergency
action taken under this Section may be mads the subject of a repamats gricvance.



Raymand L. Bridon, B.C.. Ardilrtor
Case No. K9ANAK.C 99111598 - Page 9

Section & Review of Disapline

In Ao caxe Iy o Supervisor impose suspension ar discharge wpon an emplayes unferr the propased discipli-
nary aciion by the supervizor has firsi been reviewed ond concurred in by S installation head or designee.

ARTICLE 19
HANDBOOKXKS AND MANUALS

Thase parts af all handbocks, manuals, and pulblished regulations of the Pogal Service, that directly melaie 1o
wages, houry or working condidons, as they spphy 1o emipiovess covered by this Agreement, shall contain
nothing thar conflicts with this Agreement, and skall be continued In effeet ecept that the Employer shall
haes e ripht To make chauges al are not inconsistant with this Agraement and thar are fasv, reasonabie,
and equitadle. This includes, but is not imited o, the Pastal Service Manwai end the F-21 Timekeepar's In-
Sfructians.

L

POSITION GF THE PARTIES
The Position of the Union

: It is the pasitoa of the Union that on Febcuary 27, 1998, Postmaster Dersk F. Hatten, violated the first and
sacond Joint statements on Violence and Behavior in the Workplace, as well as the Joint statement of Expectaticns
and other cited provisions of the National Agreement and Handbooks and Manuals. The Union further eontends that
management violated the Grievant's rights as to due process.

The Positian of the Employer

The Employer takes the position that no ¢ontractual vielation exists, as the Postal Service did not viclate
the Joing Statement on Viclence and Behavior in the Workplace or any provision in the National Agreement. The
Employer contends that thers is no procedural violation or violalion of the Grievant's right to due process as the
Union failed 10 prove that the Employer’s Stap 1 decignes or Step 2 dagignae lacked authority ta settle the griev-
Ance,

OFINTON

Substantively determinative of this matter is whether a preponderance of the evidence and testimony sup-
poris the Union's allegation that Postmaster Hatten violated the fust and second Joint Statements on Viclence and
Behavior in the Workplace, ag wel! as the Joint Statement of Expectations and other cited provisicns of tha Nalional
Agreement and Handbookes and Manuals when he interacted with the Grievant oa Friday, February 27,1998, ar 6200
Coveniry Way in Clinton, Maryland

The record reveals that on February 27, 1998, the Grievant was the Shop Steward at the Clinton, Maryland
Fost Office. Om that date he requesied ovenime 10 comglets his assignment. Postmaster Derek Hatten began street
¢bservation of the Grievant on his route at zpproximately 12:20 o'clock p.m. At approximately 2:00 o'¢lock p.m.,
the Grievant parked his postal vehicls in the parking lot at 6200 Coventry Way and was chserved by the Postmaster
cntering a Chinese carryount restanrant for bunch. The Grievant 1eft the testaurant with his Tunch and returned to his
vehicle where he commenced eating his lunch, As he was about {0 finish his funch, he umed on his vehicle to gzt
wirfn. There i5 a dispute in the testimany as te what pecurmed thereafter.
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According tw the testinony of the Grievant, Postmasier Hatten approached lis vehicle and in a toud vaice
told him “10 rurn the god damin jeep off". He testified that after the paries opened and closad the door of the pastal
vehicle several tmes, and his reminding the Postmaster that he was on his lunch break and to leave hirn alone, the
Postmaster reached into the vehicle and grabbed Rimh by his right forearm wids both hands,  After telling the Fost.
master that ke had no right to touch him, the Grievant tumed the engine off and exated his vehicle and proceeded 10 2
pay phone where he called the loca) police and the Postal [nspecwor’s Office and spoke with Postal inspector Ste-
phea Elia. On the way to place the phane call, the Grievant talked to one Albert Barber about whether the latier saw

what happened.

Postmaster Hatten testified that he heard the LLY stant while he was parked nearby in his jesp. As the
Grevant did not go anywhere after five miputes, he became cancernead as to the possibility of an accident occurring
while the Grievant was sating in his vehicle with the engine running. He cestified that he go! ewt of his vehicle and
walked to the vehiclz of the Grizvant 2nd told him 9 nen die vebicle off  Afiar the Gravart twice told him that it
wag hig lunch and slammed (he door in his face, he wanied Lo secure the vehicle so he opened the door a third me.
When he opened the LLY dogr the fingl time, the Grievant bipcked the door from sliding comgpletely open with his
nght arm. He testified that he held the door open with his lefi hand and atiempied to reach in with his right amm o
turn off the [gnition. He testified that he just wanted to eliminate any safety issue and was trying to provent a roll-
away! run-away accident fram eccurmng. He denies having used any profanity and staies that at no dme did he grab

the Grievant o¢ have apy intent to grab or assault the Grigvant,

Clearly, thers is 2 varianos in the testimeny of the Grievant and Posunaster Hatten as to whether the latter
pgrabbed the forearn: of the Grievant in the manner demonstrated by the Grnevant at the beanng. The Union argues
that when the testimony of record is reviewed, the Grisvant’s version as to whether Postmasier Haften grabbed the
Grigvant is the mors credible. In suppont of this argument, the Union points cut that afler retwning Lo the station on
February 27, 1998, the Gnevant filed a CA-] Notice of Traumatic Injury (Union Exhibit Ngo, 14), which was signad
on that date by his supervisar, Renee Whitson, Fusther, the Union notes that the Grievant was reated at Physicians
Minor Injury and [liness Center for a “bruising of the right forearm, contusion right foreann”, The Union addition-
ally points out that the Grisvant on March 4, 1993 and again on March 10, 1998 (Union Exhibit No. 5) was treated
for “strese™ by Craig Washington, LCSWC, at Family and Child Center, Further, the Union notes that the Grievant
Wwas piven a "psychistnc evaluation™ by Mohammed Tavaid, M .G, at the Family and child Center, which was related

te e ONEONE SLIeSs,

The Employer does nof disputs that the Grievant had a bruise on his right forearm or that he was being
treated for stress. It maintaing, however, that e fact gzt the Griavant had a bruise dees not prove how the Grevant

got the bngise.

: In this case, it is Lhe burden of the Union t¢ establish its allegation that the Postmagter grabbed the right
forearm of the Grievant with both hands and in such 2 manner as to cause a bruising of the rght forearm of the
Grievant Here. in fhe judgmeri of the Arbitrator, the avidence does not justify such a finding. Ewven if Uie Post-
master had grabbed lhe Grievant, as described by the Union, it is at least questionable ag to whelher the pressure
would have bezn sufficient ta penetrate his jacket and his shirt 30 a< to cause a bruise. Moreover, when Posumaster
Hanen demenstrated his account of the incident, it appeared that when the doar slid wward the driver, and the
(Grievant raised his arm to stop the door from sliding further, the latch was in a position to strike the foreann of the
Grievant where the brujse was located. As viewed by the Union, the demonstration showed that the injury to the
Qrigvant’s arm could not have been caused by an accidental bump on the door handle, This is cvidenced, according
to the Union, by the location of the inside door handle, the height of the seat in the LLV, the size of the Grievanl, the
manner in which the door had to be closed. and the placement of the bruise on the inside forsarm of the Grievant
The Arbitrator finds the evidence in this regard ai best to be in equitibrivm and therefore cannot properly accept the
asserpon of the Union that it is far more conceivable thar any bruising susiained by the Grevant was caused by
Postmaster Hatten grabbing the Gricvant by his foreann.
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It is undisputed thar there is a long running history of hostility between the Postmaster and the Grievanl,
On the day in quesiton, Fraday, February 27, 1998, thers is nle doubt that an angry or heatsd discussion ocourmed
between the Postrmaster and the Grievant at the LLY and that some form of physical contact ensued as the Postmgs-
ter endeavored to retrizve Lhe keys of Lthe vehicla, By way of explanation of his action. the Pastmaster testified that
he just reached tnio the vehicle to tum off the ignition key in an effont to climinate a safety issue by preventing a
rall-away/run-away acCident {rom ocowrring. The Arbitrator finds this testimony of the Postmaster disinpenuouns.
At the ime, the Postmasgter initiated his course of conduct; the Grievant was in hus vehucle with the gearshift lever in
the park posion.  The vehicle of the Gnevant was parked on level ground with the back wheels Srmly abunting a
high curb. The testimony of the Postmasger that he was trying to prevent a roll-away/fun-away accident from oegur-
ring. must therefors be viewsd with a measured degrea of incredulity and skepticism.

Aftesting to the nature of the argument between the Postmaster and the Grievand ar the LLY is the state-
ment of eyewitness Albart Barber mads 1o Postal Inspector Stzohen J. Elia In an interview at Approximately 3:25
o'ciock p.mu on Friday, February 27, 1998, Postmaster Hatten ackmowledges that Mr. Barber was the only witnass
to the “commotion™ and that he heard the words and saw body movement but did not se= that there was an assault,
Mr. Barber stated that he was seated in a chair in front of 6202 Coveatry Way. At approximately 2:15 o’clock p.m.,
he saw Derek Hatten approach Branson's vehicle and that Hatten and Pranson were invelved in an srpument.  Al-
though he cowld not t=ll what the argument was about, Mr, Barber stated that he heard Bransen $ell Hafen that Hai-
tén was nol supposcd ta put his hands on him, Mr. Barber said he did not see sither of the two men touch one an-
other, but by the movement af their arme and upper bodies there might have been physical cantact.  Afler the can-
fronlavon, Mr. Barber said Bransen asked him if he saw anything and that he said 1o Mr. Barber, “It"s not what it
looks like.” In lus writien sworn written, br. Barber stated Lhat “he heard voices sounding bike an argument and as 1
rumed 1o iook, the carmier said something 1 the effect “vou'te ot supposed to put your hands on me”. He further
stated that ™ . . . I saw some physical activity, the fast motions of arms & upper bedy, like something was going on .

While thers is a conflict in the testimony of the Postmaster and the Grievant as to whether there was a
touching, and Mr, Barber admittedly did not se¢ cither of the two men touch cach alher, the Asbitrator finds that a
preponderant inference may reasonably e drawn from the cimumstances surrounding the disputs that the Postinas-
ter engaged in a course of conduct Lhat involved an offensive wuching of the Grievant

In the considered judgment of the Arbitrator, the Postmasier, contrary to the USPS Joint Statement on Ex-
pectations (Unioa Exhibit No. 11), failed to make every efion to resolve the dispute berween he and the Grievant in
a professional manner and did not seck to avoid the unnecessary escalation of the dispule. Fusther, the Postmaster
failed to rea! the Grievant with dignity and respect as raquirnd by the Joint Statement on Violenca and Bebavior in
the Workplace (Union Exhibit No. §). Finally, the eonduct of the Pastnmster failed to meat the tensts sat fonh in
Section 115.4 of Handbock M-39 (Union Exjubit Mo, 7), in that he failed in his responsibility to mainiain an atmos-
phere between employer and employes which assures mutwal respect for each other’s rights and responsibilities.

In Light of the above findings, it is deemed by the Arbitrator to be unnecessary 1o this decision that he ad-
dresg the claim of the Union that at approximately 11:00 o'clock am. on Friday, Pebrary 27, 1998, Postmaster
Harmen made a veiled threat 10 the Grievant. Nor is it found by the Arbitrator te be necessary that be coasider the
questicns raised by the Unlon as to due process. This, with regard as to whether 204B Wayne Pinckney lacked the
authority to settle this gricvance at Stap ] of the grievance procedure and Cathy Toomer, Officer in Charge, Clinton,
Maryland, viclated Article 15.3.A of the National Agreement, when in her Step 2 Letter of Denial, she neither
agreed nor disagreed with the Union’s contentions, but stated that the actions requesied by the Union were unrea-
sonable and coatended that they were non-negotiable.
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CONCLUSION

Based oo the forcgoing, il is the conclution of the Arbitater that 2 preponderance of the evidence estab-
lishes that Pastmaster Hatten engaged in a coarge of conduct with Gricvant Branson that was directly inconsisient
with and i viclation of the USPS-NALC Joint statement of Expectations (Lnion Exhibit Na, 11), the Joint State-
ment on Violence and Behaviar in the Workplace (Union Exhibit No. 8), and USPS Standards of Conduct, Section
6662, Behavior and Personal Mabits, and Handbook M-19, Sections F15.3 & 1134,



